TOWN OF SMITHFIELD
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA PACKET

T

Chairman: Paul Worley
Vice-Chairman: Stephen Upton

Sarah Edwards
R. Edwin Foy, Jr.
Mark Lane
Michael Johnson
David Johnson

Mark Helmer AICP, Senior Planner
Julie Edmonds, Administrative Assistant

Meeting Date: Thursday, July 26, 2018
Meeting Time: 6:00 p.m.
Meeting Place: Council Chambers, Smithfield Town Hall




AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING
JULY 26, 2018
MEETING TIME: 6:30 PM
TOWN HALL

Call to Order.
Approval of the minutes for April 27, 2017
Public Hearing

BA-18-01 Penn _Compression: The applicant is requesting a variance to the Town of
Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance, Article 10, Section 10.8.2 which requires
existing parking to become compliant with current development standards of Section
10.13. The property considered for a variance is located on the east side of Components
Drive approximately 750 feet northwest of its intersection with Outlet Center Drive and
further identified as Johnston County Tax ID# 15L10020A.

BA-18-02 Hampton Inn: The applicant is requesting a variance to the Town of
Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance, Section 10.2.10 which requires lateral access
to adjacent commercial properties. The property considered for a variance is located on
Town Centre Place approximately 600 feet south of its intersection with East Market
Street. The property is further identified as Johnston County Tax ID# 15L.11001G.

BA-18-03 Landis Bullock: The applicant is requesting a variance to the Town of
Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance Article 8, Section 8.9 and 8.11 to allow for
reduced building setbacks. The property considered for a variance is located on the
southwest side of West Market Street approximately 180 feet southwest of its intersection
with Whitley Drive. The property is further identified as Johnston County Tax ID#
15044023A

BA-18-04 Market Street Automotive: The applicant is requesting a variance to the Town
of Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance, Article 8, Section 8.8, Article 10, Section
10.2.1 and 10.2.8 for the expansion of an automotive repair facility. The property
considered for a variance is located southwest side of the intersection of East Market
Street and South Fifth Street and further identified as of Johnston County Tax ID#
15025063.

Old Business.
New Business.

Adjournment.



DRAFT
Smithfield Board of Adjustment
Minutes
Thursday, April 27, 2017
6:30 P.M., Town Hall, Council Chambers

Members Present: Members Absent:

Paul Worley, Chairman
Stephen Upton, Vice Chairman
Eddie Foy

Sarah Edwards

Michael Johnson

Mark Lane

Staff Present:

Mark Helmer, Senior Planner
Julie Edmonds, Administrative Assistant

CALL TO ORDER
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM October 27, 2016.

Eddie Foy made a motion, seconded by Mark Lane to approve the minutes as written.
Unanimous.

Public Hearings:

After all persons giving testimony were duly sworn, Vice Chairman Stephen Upton opened the
public hearing.

BA-17-01 American Properties Holdings, LLC:

Mr. Helmer stated The applicant received administrative site plan approval on February 9, 2015
for the construction of a new tunnel car wash on the existing American Pride Car Wash site
located on the 1200 block of North Brightleaf Boulevard. The approved site plan shows the self-
vacuum area being constructed to minimum parking standards to include 9 foot by 19 foot
parking spaces and 24 foot drive isle. The applicant submitted a revised plan showing 12 foot by
18 foot parking stalls and 30 foot drive aisle. The proposed increase in dimension of the parking
and drive aisle caused the tunnel to be shifted to the southwest approximately 3 feet. The
Town of Smithfield Board of Adjustment, on May 26, 2016, granted a 3 foot variance to the 15
foot side yard setback. On April 7, 2017, the applicant submitted a revised site plan showing a
larger building and a need for an additional 3 feet of encroachment into the side yard building
setback. This shift represents a total of 6 feet of encroachment into the required 15 foot side



yard setback. The remaining 9 feet of open space adjacent to the property line will adequate to
meet the required 8 foot landscape transition yard.

The property is currently zoned B-3 (Highway Entrance Business). In accordance with Town of
Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance, Article 12, Table of Area, Yard and Height
Requirements, Developments within the B-3(Highway Entrance Business) zoning district must
provide a 15 side yard setback. The size increase and shift in the tunnel location has triggered
the need for a 6 foot variance to the required 15 foot side yard setback.

Mr. Helmer requested The Town of Smithfield Board of Adjustment to review the petition and
make a decision on the variance request to allow for an additional 3 foot reduction and a total
of a 6 foot reduction to the 15 foot side yard setback for the construction of an automated
tunnel car wash facility.

Stephen Upton asked for questions or comments from the Board.

Eddie Foy asked if there was any opposition to the proposed variance.

Mr. Helmer stated there was none he was aware of.

After all testimony was received, Vice-Chairman Stephen Upton closed the public hearing.

Mark Lane made a motion, seconded Eddie Foy to recommend approval variance request to
allow for an additional 3 foot reduction and a total of a 6 foot reduction to the 15 foot side yard
setback for the construction of an automated tunnel car wash facility.

Stephen Upton stated that the motion read by Mark Lane incorporates the Finding of Fact
which we do not have to go through being that the applicant and the finding of fact in the same
motion is granted.

Article 5, Section 5-2 of the Town of Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance requires
applications for a variance to address the following findings. The burden of proof is on the
applicant and failure to adequately address the findings may result in denial of application.

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property.

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance because
without the requested variance to the maximum building height, the applicant could not
achieve the needed intensity of use proposed. All members stated true.

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as



hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. The Outlet Center Drive and surrounding area is close to being built
out. This site is one of the last properties to be developed on Equity Drive. As property
values in the area continue to rise, it is reasonable to expect intensity of uses and
building height to follow. All members stated true.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The applicant’s need of a variance to the maximum building height is being driven by,
what time has shown to be, lots that are too small for hotels. All members stated true.

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance which attempts to be fair in its administration of the site development
regulations. Granting this variance will achieve justice and allow for improvements to
the property until such time that adjustments to the Town of Smithfield development
regulations can be made to reflect current development trends. All members stated
true.

Based upon satisfactory compliance with the above four stated findings and fully contingent
upon acceptance and compliance with all conditions as previously noted herein and with full
incorporation of all statements and agreements entered into the record by the testimony of the
applicant and applicant’s representative.

Old Business:

New Business:

Adjournment:
Being nothing further, Mark Lane made a motion, seconded by Eddie Foy to adjourn.

Submitted this 28th day of April, 2017.
Julie Edmonds

Administrative Assistant
Town of Smithfield Planning Department



Request for Agenda BA-18-

Item: 01
Board Of Date: 7/26/18
Adjustment
Action

Subject: Variance
Department: Planning
Presented by: Stephen Wensman
Presentation: Yes

Issue Statement
Penn Compression Moulding Inc is seeking a variance from the Article 10, Section
10.2.1 Off-street Parking Requirements: prohibition of parking within a landscape
yard.

Financial Impact

None

Action Needed

To review the variance application to approve or deny.

Recommendation

Planning Staff recommends denial of variance BA-18-01.

Approved: O Town Manager O Town Attorney

Attachments:

e Staff Report BA-18-01
Findings of Fact
Application
Site Plan
Landscape Plan



Staff g
Report 7/26/18

Application Number: BA-18-01

Applicant/Owner: Penn Compression and Moulding Inc.

Agents: Daniel Leslie, President

TAX ID number: 15L10020A

Town Limits/ETJ: City

PROJECT LOCATION: 309 Components Drive (near the Carolina Pottery Outlet Mall)
REQUEST:

The applicant, Penn Compression Moulding Inc., is requesting a 6 foot (100" wide) variance
to allow a portion of an existing parking lot to remain in a required landscape yard (Article
10, Section 10.2.1 Off-street Parking Requirements: prohibition of parking within a
landscape yard).

SITE DATA:

Acreage: 8.24 acres
Present Zoning: Heavy Industrial
Proposed Zoning: N/A

Existing Use: Heavy Industrial
Proposed Use: Heavy Industrial
Water Service: Town of Smithfield
Sewer Service: Town of Smithfield
Electrical Service: Town of Smithfield

ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES:

Zoning Existing Use
North: B-3 Highway Entrance Vacant
Business
South: B-3 Highway Entrance Carolina Pottery Outlet Mall
Business
West: LI — Light Industrial ShallCo — Industrial
East: B-3 Highway Entrance Vacant
Business
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PETITION DESCRIPTION:

The applicant, Penn Compression Moulding Inc. is seeking a 6 foot (by 100’ wide) variance
into the required landscape yard to allow an existing parking lot in violation of Article 10,
Section 10.2.1 Off-street Parking Requirements. The existing parking lot was a legal
nonconformity prior to a recent expansion of the facility. The approved facility
improvements (Site Plan Review Case # SP-18-02) triggered full compliance with Article 10
Part 1 and Part 2, Parking and Landscaping. The applicant submitted plans for site plan
review and received approval of plans showing the parking lot in full compliance.

The applicant’s original plan submittals did show the nonconforming parking as remaining
while all new site improvements being in conformance. Through the site plan approval
process, the Town Staff required all parking to be in compliance in order to approve the
site plans. The applicant is unhappy with the UDO requirement and is now seeking the
variance.

FINDINGS OF VARIANCE APPROVAL:

In order to approval a variance, the Board of Adjustments shall find all of the following
provisions must be met (Staff’s findings are in bold/italic):

4.10.2.2.1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance.
It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable
use can be made of the property. There is adequate employee and visitor parking
without the need for the variance.

4.10.2.2.2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. The applicant has a property that is
larger than what is currently being used for the facility and associated parking and
loading uses. A site plan was approved showing required parking conforming with
the UDO requirements, so a variance is not required to meet those requirements.

4.10.2.2.3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
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justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. The
applicant has submitted plans in conformance with the parking and landscape yard

requirements, therefore, there is no hardship other than the location (on approved
site plan) of the parking is not preferred.

4.10.2.2.4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
Ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. The
intent of the ordinance is to bring nonconforming properties into conformity with the
UDO when certain thresholds have been reached. The Penn Compression Moulding
facility expansion triggered the need for conformance with the UDO and there are no
physical hardships with the property in the ability to meet those requirements as
shown on the approved site plans (SP-18-02).

RECOMMENDATION:

Planning Staff recommends the Board of Adjustments deny variance BA-18-01 based on
findings of fact for denial

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

Planning Staff recommends the Planning Board deny the variance with the following
motion:

“Move to deny variance BA-18-01 based on the findings of fact found in the Staff
Report.
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Town of Smithfield
Variance Application
Finding of Fact / Approval Criteria

Application Number: BA-18-01  Name: Penn Compression Moulding Inc.
Request: Applicant seeks a 6° (100’wide) variance for parking in required landscape yard.

In accordance with Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4 of the Town of Smithfield
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), when unnecessary hardships would result from
carrying out the strict letter of the UDO, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the
provisions of the Ordinance upon a showing of having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 -
4.10.2.2.4. The Board of Adjustments may impose appropriate conditions and safeguards upon
the approval as long as they are related to the variance. The petitioner will have a reasonable
opportunity to consider and respond to any additional requirements prior to approval or denial
by the Board of Adjustments. The Board of Adjustments shall include in its comments a
statement as to the application having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4. The
applicant has the burden of producing competent, substantial evidence tending to establish the
facts and conditions which the below requires.

The Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the Ordinance as it pertains to this
property upon a showing of having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4 listed
below through a quasi-judicial process:

4.10.2.2.1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can
be made of the property.

4.10.2.2.2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public,
may not be the basis for granting a variance.

4.10.2.2.3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

4.10.2.2.4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
Ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved

Once all findings have been decided one of the two following motions must be made:
Motion to Approve: Based upon satisfactory compliance with the above stated findings and

fully contingent upon acceptance and compliance with all conditions as previously noted herein
and with full incorporation of all statements and agreements entered into the record by the

BA-18-01
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testimony of the applicant and applicant’s representative, | move to approve variance # BA-18
-01 with the following condition(s):

Motion to Deny: Based upon failure to meet all of the above stated findings and for reasons
stated therein, I move to deny variance # BA-18-01 for the following stated reason:

There is adequate employee and visitor parking without the need for the variance.

The applicant has a property that is larger than what is currently being used for the
facility and associated parking and loading uses. A site plan was approved showing
required parking conforming with the UDO requirements, so a variance is not required
to_meet those requirement.

The applicant has submitted plans in conformance with the parking and landscape yard
requirements, therefore, there is no hardship other than the location (on approved site
plan) of the parking is not preferred.

The intent of the ordinance is to bring nonconforming properties into conformity with
the UDO when certain thresholds have been reached. The Penn Compression Moulding
facility expansion triggered the need for conformance with the UDO and there are no
physical hardships with the property in the ability to meet those requirements as shown
on the approved site plans (SP-18-02).

Record of Decision:

Based on a motion and majority vote of the Town of Smithfield Board of Adjustments for
the Variance Application Number BA-18-01 is hereby:

approved upon acceptance and conformity with the following conditions:
1.

denied for the noted reasons.

Decision made this 26 day of July, 2018 while in regular session.

Chair of the Board of Adjustments

ATTEST:

Julie Edmonds, Administrative Support Specialist

BA-18-01
Page 2 of 2
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Request for Agenda BA-18-

Item: 02
Bogrd Of Date: 7/26/18
Adjustment
Action

Subject: Variance
Department: Planning
Presented by: Mark Helmer
Presentation: Yes

Issue Statement
Wintergreen Hospitality is seeking a variance to the Town of Smithfield Unified

Development Ordinance, Article 10, Section 10.2.10 which requires lateral access
commercial Developments to provide lateral access to adjacent properties.

Financial Impact
None

Action Needed

To review the variance application and make a decision in accordance with the finding
of fact for a variance.

Recommendation

Planning Staff recommends approval of variance BA-18-04.

Approved: O Town Manager O Town Attorney

Attachments:
o Staff Report BA-18-02
e Application
e Unapproved Preliminary Sketch Plan
e Zoning Map



Staff oo
Report 7/26/18

Application Number: BA-18-02
Applicant/Owner: Wintergreen Hospitality
Agents: none

TAX ID number: 15L11001G

Town Limits/ETJ: Town Limits

PROJECT LOCATION: The property considered for a variance is located on Town Centre
Place approximately 600 feet south of its intersection with East
Market Street.

REQUEST:

The applicant is proposing to construct a 14,210 square foot-five story hotel on approximately 1.8
acres of land which is located within a B-3 (Entrance Highway Business) zoning District. The sketch
plan indicates two driveway access points on Towne Centre Place. Although not indicated on the
plan, the site contains delineated wetlands that will require permitting by the US Army Corps of
Engineers. The project will also be seeking special use permit approval from the Smithfield Town
Council due the proposed structural height that will exceed 40 feet.

In accordance with The Town of Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance, Article 10, Section
10.2.10 Lateral Access states that all new nonresidential development, specifically commercial
development, shall provide lateral access to adjacent property which is either: (1) existing
nonresidential, or (2) zoned nonresidential. In the site plan process review, lateral access shall be
displayed and labeled clearly by showing the appropriate connections. All lateral access connections
shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width and maximum of 24 feet in width. If this section is
determined not to be feasible due to particularities of the parcel, the Board of Adjustment may
modify the requirements herein.

The applicant is requesting to vary from Section 10.2.10 because constructing lateral access will
create unnecessary hardship to land through additional land disturbing activities within delineated
wetlands.

ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES:

Zoning Existing Land Use

North: B-3 (Highway Entrance Undeveloped Lot
Business)




South: B-3 (Highway Entrance SCD (Stormwater Control
Business) Device)
East: B-3 (Highway Entrance Undeveloped Lot
Business)
West: Ol (Office-Institution) Johnston Community
College
SITE DATA:
Acreage: 1.8 acres approximately
Present Zoning: B-3 (Highway Entrance Business)
Existing Use: none / undeveloped
Proposed Use: Hotel
Water Service: Town of Smithfield
Sewer Service: Town of Smithfield
Electrical Service: town of Smithfield

FINDINGS OF VARIANCE APPROVAL.:

In order to approval a variance, the Board of Adjustments shall find all of the following provisions
must be met (Staff’s finding are in bold/italic):

4.10.2.2.1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made
of the property. Unnecessary hardship to the land will result from increased land disturbing
activities within delineated wetland.

4.10.2.2.2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting
from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance. The property suffers from wet lands that can be found on various portions of
the site. Land disturbing activities within delineated wetlands require permitting by the Army
Corps of Engineers. Wetland permitting can be complicated, costly and difficult to obtain. The
hardship that permitting and constructing lateral access will create will exceed the benefit that
such access will provide.

4.10.2.2.3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting
of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. The property is adversely affected by
environmentally sensitive wetlands found within the site. This hardship is the result of natural
conditions and not the result from actions taken by the applicant.

4.10.2.2.4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Ordinance,
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. The variance is in keeping with
the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Ordinance. The variance will be sensitive to the natural




environment and will eliminate the need to construct a third and fourth access point to the site
which is located and the end of a cul-de-sac. The variance will not impact public safety, and in is
in the best interests of the public at large.

RECOMMENDATION:

Planning Staff recommends the Board of Adjustments approve variance BA-18-02 based on the
finding of fact.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
Planning Staff recommends the Planning Board approve the variance with the following motion:

Move to approve variance BA-18-03 based on the finding of fact found in the Staff Report:



Town of Smithfield
Variance Application
Finding of Fact / Approval Criteria

Application Number: BA-18-02  Name: Wintergreen Hospitality

Request: Applicant seeks relief / variance from Article 10, Section 10.2.10 Lateral Access,
which requires all commercial developments to construct cross access drive ways to adjacent
properties or seek relief from the Board of Adjustment.

In accordance with Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4 of the Town of Smithfield
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), when unnecessary hardships would result from
carrying out the strict letter of the UDO, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the
provisions of the Ordinance upon a showing of having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 -
4.10.2.2.4. The Board of Adjustments may impose appropriate conditions and safeguards upon
the approval as long as they are related to the variance. The petitioner will have a reasonable
opportunity to consider and respond to any additional requirements prior to approval or denial
by the Board of Adjustments. The Board of Adjustments shall include in its comments a
statement as to the application having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4. The
applicant has the burden of producing competent, substantial evidence tending to establish the
facts and conditions which the below requires.

The Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the Ordinance as it pertains to this
property upon a showing of having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4 listed
below through a quasi-judicial process:

4.10.2.2.1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can
be made of the property.

4.10.2.2.2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public,
may not be the basis for granting a variance.

4.10.2.2.3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

4.10.2.2.4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
Ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved

Once all findings have been decided one of the two following motions must be made:

Motion to Approve: Based upon satisfactory compliance with the above stated findings and
fully contingent upon acceptance and compliance with all conditions as previously noted herein
and with full incorporation of all statements and agreements entered into the record by the
BA-18-02 Page 1 of 2



testimony of the applicant and applicant’s representative, | move to approve variance # BA-18
-02 with the following stated findings:

Unnecessary hardship to the land will result from increased land disturbing activities
within delineated wetlands.

The property suffers from wetlands that can be found on various portions of the site.
Land disturbing activities within delineated wetland require permitting by the Army
Corps of Engineers. Wetland permitting can be complicated, expensive and difficult to
obtain. The hardship that permitting and constructing lateral access will create will
exceed the benefits that such access will provide.

The property is adversely affected by environmentally sensitive wetlands found within the
site. This hardship is the result of natural conditions and not the result from actions taken
by the applicant.

The variance is in keeping with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Ordinance. The
variance will be sensitive to the natural environment and will eliminate the need to
construct a third and fourth access point to the site which is located and the end of a cul-
de-sac. The variance will not impact public safety, and is in the best interests of the public
at large.

Motion to Deny: Based upon failure to meet all of the above stated findings and for reasons
stated therein, I move to deny variance # BA-18-02 for the following stated reason:

Record of Decision:

Based on a motion and majority vote of the Town of Smithfield Board of Adjustments for
the Variance Application Number BA-18-02 is hereby:

approved upon acceptance and conformity with the following conditions:

denied for the noted reasons.

Decision made this 26 day of July, 2018 while in regular session.

Chair of the Board of Adjustments

ATTEST:

Julie Edmonds, Administrative Support Specialist

BA-18-02 Page 2 of 2
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Request for Agenda BA-18-

Item: 03
Bogrd Of Date: 7/26/18
Adjustment
Action

Subject: Variance
Department: Planning
Presented by: Mark Helmer
Presentation: Yes

Issue Statement

Landis Bullock is requesting a 12.45’ variance from the 25’ side yard building setback
required for all properties within the HI (Heavy Industrial) zoning district.

Financial Impact

None

Action Needed

To review the variance application and make a decision in accordance with the finding
of fact for a variance.

Recommendation

Planning Staff recommends approval of variance BA-18-04.

Approved: O Town Manager OO Town Attorney

Attachments:
e Staff Report BA-18-03
e Application
e Proposed Subdivision plat
e Zoning Map



Staff oo
Report 7/26/18

Application Number: BA-18-03
Applicant/Owner: Landis Bullock
Agents: none

TAX ID number: 15044023A
Town Limits/ETJ: Town

PROJECT LOCATION: The property is located southwest side of West Market Street
approximately 180 feet southwest of its intersection with
Whitley Drive.

REQUEST:

The applicant is proposing to reconfigure property lines to create a single lot of record that
will be approximately 1.443 acres in size and have approximately 135.35 feet of road
frontage on West Market Street. This proposed lot will meet all minimum dimensional
requirements of the Unified Development Ordinance. The remaining portion of the original
lot will be recombined into the adjacent 15.34 acre tract of land.

The property line to be moved is proposed to be within 12.55 feet of an existing metal
building. This building is required to be setback a minimum of 25 feet from a side yard
property line since it is located within a HI (Heavy Industrial) zoning district. Therefore, the
applicant is requesting a 12.45’ variance from the 25’ side yard building setback for the
existing metal building located on the northwest corner of the property. The variance is
required in order to enable a proposed lot reconfiguration.

The Smithfield Town Council, at its June 5, 2018 meeting, unanimously voted to approve a
request to rezone the proposed 1.443 acre lot of record from the HI (Heavy Industrial)
zoning district to B-3 (Business) zoning district.



ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES:

Zoning Existing Land Use
North: B-3 (Highway Entrance Hinson Printing Retail
Business) Center
South: HI (Heavy Industrial) Keener Lumber Company
East: B-3 (Highway Entrance Home Master Termite &
Business) Pest Control
West: B-3 (Highway Entrance Bullock Brothers
Business) Equipment
SITE DATA:
Acreage: 14.402 acres
Present Zoning: B-3 Highway Entranceway Business
Proposed Zoning: N/A
Existing Use: none
Proposed Use: none

Town of Smithfield
Town of Smithfield
Duke Progress Energy

Water Service:
Sewer Service:
Electrical Service:

FINDINGS OF VARIANCE APPROVAL:

In order to approval a variance, the Board of Adjustments shall find all of the following
provisions must be met (Staff’s findings are in bold/italic):

4.10.2.2.1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance.
It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable
use can be made of the property. Without the variance, the recombination plat will
create a nonconforming structure due to required building setbacks not being met. If
substantial damages were to occur and the structure cannot be rebuilt on the
existing building foundations due to its nonconforming status, increased
reconstruction costs and insurance claims will be incurred.

4.10.2.2.2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. The property suffers from its close
proximity to an existing protected stream. This stream has created a natural barrier
that's limits access from the south and east. This natural barrier contributes to the
property current state which can be described as underdeveloped. Granting of the
variance will allow for the creation of opportunities that cannot occur otherwise.



4.10.2.2.3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. The
natural barriers posed by the adjacent stream is a natural phenomenon that occurs
when its watershed reaches a significant size. The applicant has no control of this
hydrologic process and has made no changes that would affect this process.

4.10.2.2.4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
Ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. The
variance is in keeping with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Ordinance. The
variance is being requested to bring additional opportunity and productivity to the
US 70 Business Entry Corridor. The variance will not impact public safety, and in is
in the best interests of the public at large.

RECOMMENDATION:

Planning Staff recommends the Board of Adjustments approve variance BA-18-03 based
on findings of fact with the following conditions:
1. That the approved 12.45’ variance from the 25’ side yard building setback
applies only to the existing enclosed metal building located on the northwest
corner of the property.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

Planning Staff recommends the Planning Board approve the variance with the following
motion:

Move to approve variance BA-18-03 based on the findings of fact found in the Staff
Report with the following conditions:

1. That the approved 12.45’ variance from the 25’ side yard building
setback applies only to the existing enclosed metal building located
on the northwest corner of the property.



Town of Smithfield
Variance Application
Finding of Fact / Approval Criteria

Application Number: BA-18-03  Name: Landis Bullock.

Request: Applicant seeks a 12.45’ variance from the 25’ side yard building setback for an
existing structure located within an HI (Heavy Industrial) zoning district.

In accordance with Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4 of the Town of Smithfield
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), when unnecessary hardships would result from
carrying out the strict letter of the UDO, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the
provisions of the Ordinance upon a showing of having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 -
4.10.2.2.4. The Board of Adjustments may impose appropriate conditions and safeguards upon
the approval as long as they are related to the variance. The petitioner will have a reasonable
opportunity to consider and respond to any additional requirements prior to approval or denial
by the Board of Adjustments. The Board of Adjustments shall include in its comments a
statement as to the application having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4. The
applicant has the burden of producing competent, substantial evidence tending to establish the
facts and conditions which the below requires.

The Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the Ordinance as it pertains to this
property upon a showing of having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4 listed
below through a quasi-judicial process:

4.10.2.2.1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can
be made of the property.

4.10.2.2.2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public,
may not be the basis for granting a variance.

4.10.2.2.3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

4.10.2.2.4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
Ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved

Once all findings have been decided one of the two following motions must be made:

Motion to Approve: Based upon satisfactory compliance with the above stated findings and
fully contingent upon acceptance and compliance with all conditions as previously noted herein

BA-18-03
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and with full incorporation of all statements and agreements entered into the record by the
testimony of the applicant and applicant’s representative, | move to approve variance # BA-18
-03 with the following condition(s):

Without the variance, the recombination plat will create a nonconforming structure due to
required building setbacks not being met. If substantial damages were to occur and the
structure cannot be rebuilt on the existing building foundations due to its nonconforming
status, increased reconstruction costs and insurance claims will be incurred.

The property suffers from its close proximity to an existing protected stream. This stream has
created a natural barrier that’s limits access from the south and east. This natural barrier
contributes to the property current state which can be described as underdeveloped. Granting
the variance will allow for the creation of opportunities that cannot occur otherwise.

The natural barriers posed by the adjacent stream is a natural phenomenon that occurs
when its watershed reaches a significant size. The applicant has no control of this hydrologic
process and has made no changes that would affect this process.

The variance is in keeping with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Ordinance. The
variance is being requested to bring additional opportunity and productivity to the US 70
Business Entry Corridor. The variance will not impact public safety, and in is in the best
interests of the public at large.

Motion to Deny: Based upon failure to meet all of the above stated findings and for reasons
stated therein, I move to deny variance # BA-18-03 for the following stated reason:

Record of Decision:

Based on a motion and majority vote of the Town of Smithfield Board of Adjustments for
the Variance Application Number BA-18-03 is hereby:

approved upon acceptance and conformity with the following conditions:
1.

denied for the noted reasons.

Decision made this 26 day of July, 2018 while in regular session.

Chair of the Board of Adjustments
ATTEST:

Julie Edmonds, Administrative Support Specialist

BA-18-03
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Request for Agenda BA-18-

Item: 04
BO:drd of Date: 7/26/18
Adjustment
Action

Subject: Variance
Department: Planning
Presented by: Stephen Wensman
Presentation: Yes

Issue Statement

William T. Gainey of AVS Investments LLC is requesting the following variances:
e 3.9 variance from the 15’ rear yard setback.
e Bufferyard requirements of Article 10, Section 10.4
e Landscaping requirements of Article 10.

Financial Impact
None

Action Needed

To review the variance application to approve or deny.

Recommendation

Planning Staff recommends approval of variance BA-18-04.

Approved: O Town Manager O Town Attorney

Attachments:
e Staff Report BA-18-04
e Application



Staff
Report

BA-18-

04
7/26/18

Application Number:
Applicant/Owner:
Agents:

TAX ID number:
Town Limits/ETJ:

BA-18-04

William T. Gainey, AVS Investments, LLC

none
15025063
City

PROJECT LOCATION:

440 East Market Street (corner of Market and 5" Streets)

REQUEST:

The applicant, William T. Gainey of AVS Investments LLC, is requesting the following

variances:
. 3.9’ variance from the 15’ rear yard setback.
. Part | Off-street Parking & Off-street Loading Requirements
. Article 10, Part Il Landscape requirements.

The variances are needed in order to enable the construction of a 30’ x 50’ addition onto
the rear of the auto repair building located at 440 E. Market Street.

SITE DATA:

Acreage:

Present Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:
Existing Use:
Proposed Use:
Water Service:
Sewer Service:
Electrical Service:

.24 acres

B-2 (General Business)
N/A

Automotive Repair
Automotive Repair
Town of Smithfield
Town of Smithfield
Town of Smithfield

ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES:

North: Zoning Existing Use
B-2 General Business First Citizens Bank
South: O/l — Office Institutional Police Station
West: B-2 General Business Hopkins Carpet - Retall
East: B-2 General Business Wood Termite and Pest
Control Business
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PETITION DESCRIPTION:

The applicant owns Market Street Automotive which is an auto repair business in an old
traditional service gas station on .24 acres in the heart of the Smithfield downtown, located
at the corner of E. Market Street and 5™ Street. The applicant operates an automobile
repair business on the property and the applicant needs to expand the number of service
bays in order to keep up with demand. The applicant is proposing a 30 ft. x 50 ft. addition
in the rear of the building. The addition is large enough to trigger the threshold for
compliance with Article 10, Part 1 Off-street Parking & Off-street Loading Requirements
and Article 10, Part 2 Landscape requirements of the UDO. The applicant is requesting a
variance from these as well as a 3.9’ variance from the 15’ rear yard setback.

The property currently has a two service doors for auto repair services and a lobby area.
There are two service doors facing Market Street and two facing the alley behind the
property. The entire property is impervious with bituminous and concrete paving up to the
sidewalks in the public right-of-way and the alley in the rear of the property. An existing
nonconforming metal carport canopy is located between the existing building and the
Hopkins Carpet building. Removal of this carport will be a recommended condition of the
variance.

Current driveway access to the site is from one 45’ curbcut on Market Street and a 30’ and
10" curbcut on 5™ Street and alley access the full width of the property (79.91’). With the
variance, Staff has added the condition that the 30’ 5™ Street access be closed and the
curbing and boulevard be replaced because of its close proximity to the intersection and for
safety reasons.

The applicant is proposing 5 parking stalls for guests, one of which will be a handicap
accessible stall. The exiting overhead canopy will remain and two of the parking stalls will
be located under the canopy. The applicant is proposing vehicle storage in association
with the auto repair business which requires a special use permit. An application for special
use permit has been made and the vehicle storage will be in a 19'.5 x 50’ fenced and
screened area between the new addition and the adjacent Hopkins Carpet building. In a
screened enclosure, the parks can be parked in close to each other rather than in a
standard striped parking stall, saving space on such a small property.
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FINDINGS OF VARIANCE APPROVAL:

In order to approval a variance, the Board of Adjustments shall find all of the following
provisions must be met (Staff’s findings are in bold/italic):

4.10.2.2.1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance.
It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable
use can be made of the property. Without the variance, the proposed building addition
would be restricted in size, rendering the project too small for the intended purpose.
Due to the location of the existing building on the lot and the need for vehiclular
access, conformance with the standards of Article 10, Part 1 and Part 2 are not
practical.

4.10.2.2.2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. The existing property is smaller
than the minimum district size and the variance is somewhat proportional to the
existing property size (.24 acres) to the B-2 district minimum lot size (12,000 sq. ft.,
or 275 acres). Also, the variance would allow the building to match the building
setback of the adjacent property, Hopkins Carpet. Other older businesses in the B-2
district have similar encroachments into the landscape yards.

4.10.2.2.3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. The
applicant’s business has grown beyond the small two stall garage of the existing
building and the existing lot size and configuration has resulted in the need to seek a
variance for a reasonable building addition.

4.10.2.2.4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
Ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. The
variance is in keeping with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Ordinance, the
variance is being requested to serve a growing business in a business district. The
variance will not impact public safety, and in fact, public safety will be improved by
the closure of a driveway and the removal of a nonconforming carport.
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RECOMMENDATION:

Planning Staff recommend the Board of Adjustments approve variance BA-18-04 based on
findings of fact with the following conditions:

1. That the driveway on 5" Street near the intersection be closed and the
boulevard and curb restored.
2. That the metal carport between the existing repair garage and the Hopkins

Carpet building be removed.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

Planning Staff recommends the Planning Board approve the variance with the following
motion:

“Move to approve variance BA-18-04 based on the findings of fact found in the Staff
Report with the following conditions:

1. That the driveway on 5" Street near the intersection be closed and the
boulevard and curb restored according to Town of Smithfield
Standards.

2. That the metal carport between the existing repair garage and the

Hopkins Carpet building be removed.
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Town of Smithfield
Variance Application
Finding of Fact / Approval Criteria

Application Number: BA-18-04  Name: Market Street Automotive.

Request: Applicant seeks a 3.9” variance into the rear setback, parking in the landscape yards,
and landscape yard requirements.

In accordance with Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4 of the Town of Smithfield
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), when unnecessary hardships would result from
carrying out the strict letter of the UDO, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the
provisions of the Ordinance upon a showing of having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 -
4.10.2.2.4. The Board of Adjustments may impose appropriate conditions and safeguards upon
the approval as long as they are related to the variance. The petitioner will have a reasonable
opportunity to consider and respond to any additional requirements prior to approval or denial
by the Board of Adjustments. The Board of Adjustments shall include in its comments a
statement as to the application having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4. The
applicant has the burden of producing competent, substantial evidence tending to establish the
facts and conditions which the below requires.

The Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the Ordinance as it pertains to this
property upon a showing of having met all of Article 4, Sections 4.10.2.2.1 - 4.10.2.2.4 listed
below through a quasi-judicial process:

4.10.2.2.1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can
be made of the property.

4.10.2.2.2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public,
may not be the basis for granting a variance.

4.10.2.2.3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

4.10.2.2.4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
Ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved

Once all findings have been decided one of the two following motions must be made:

Motion to Approve: Based upon satisfactory compliance with the above stated findings and
fully contingent upon acceptance and compliance with all conditions as previously noted herein

BA-18-01
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and with full incorporation of all statements and agreements entered into the record by the
testimony of the applicant and applicant’s representative, | move to approve variance # BA-18
-04 with the following condition(s):

1. That the driveway on 5th Street near the intersection be closed and the boulevard
and curb restored according to Town of Smithfield Standards.
2. That the metal carport between the existing repair garage and the Hopkins Carpet

building be removed from the property.

Motion to Deny: Based upon failure to meet all of the above stated findings and for reasons
stated therein, I move to deny variance # BA-18-04 for the following stated reason:

Record of Decision:

Based on a motion and majority vote of the Town of Smithfield Board of Adjustments for
the Variance Application Number BA-18-04 is hereby:

approved upon acceptance and conformity with the following conditions:

1. That the driveway on 5th Street near the intersection be closed and the
boulevard and curb restored according to Town of Smithfield Standards.
2. That the metal carport between the existing repair garage and the Hopkins

Carpet building be removed from the property.

denied for the noted reasons.

Decision made this 26 day of July, 2018 while in regular session.

Chair of the Board of Adjustments

ATTEST:

Julie Edmonds, Administrative Support Specialist

BA-18-01
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Mark E. Helmer, AICP, Senior Planner

Notice Of Public Hearings

Notice is hereby given that public hearings will be held before the Board of Adjustment of the
Town of Smithfield, N.C., on Thursday, July 26, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. in the Town Hall Council
Chambers located at 350 East Market Street to consider the following requests:

BA-18-01 Penn Compression: The applicant is requesting a variance to the Town
of Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance, Article 10, Section 10.8.2 which
requires existing parking to become compliant with current development standards
of Section 10.13. The property considered for a variance is located on the east side
of Components Drive approximately 750 feet northwest of its intersection with
Outlet Center Drive and further identified as Johnston County Tax ID#
15L10020A.

BA-18-02 Hampton Inn: The applicant is requesting a variance to the Town of
Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance, Section 10.2.10. which requires
lateral access to adjacent commercial properties. The property considered for a
variance is located on Town Centre Place approximately 600 feet south of its
intersection with East Market Street. The property is further identified as Johnston
County Tax ID# 15L.11001G.

BA-18-03 Landis Bullock: The applicant is requesting a variance to the Town of
Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance Article 8, Section 8.9 and 8.11 to
allow for reduced building setbacks. The property considered for a variance is
located on the southwest side of West Market Street approximately 180 feet
southwest of its intersection with Whitley Drive. The property is further identified
as Johnston County Tax ID# 15044023A

BA-18-04 Market Street Automotive: The applicant is requesting a variance to
the Town of Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance, Article 8, Section 8.8,
Acrticle 10, Section 10.2.1 and 10.2.8 for the expansion of an automotive repair
facility. The property considered for a variance is located southwest side of the
intersection of East Market Street and South Fifth Street and further identified as
of Johnston County Tax ID# 15025063.

All interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard on this request. To accommodate
disabilities and to comply with ADA regulations, please contact the town office if you need
assistance. Further inquiry regarding this matter may be directed to the Smithfield Planning
Department at 919-934-2116 or online at www.smithfield-nc.com.

Run Legal “ad” in the Zone Edition of the News and Observer on 7/13/18 and 7/20/18

350 E. Market Street P.O. Box 761 Smithfield, NC 27577
919-934-2116 Fax 919-934-1134



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Mark E. Helmer, AICP, Senior Planner

Notice Of Public Hearings

Notice is hereby given that public hearings will be held before the Board of Adjustment of the
Town of Smithfield, N.C., on Thursday, July 26, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. in the Town Hall Council
Chambers located at 350 East Market Street to consider the following requests:

BA-18-01 Penn Compression: The applicant is requesting a variance to the Town
of Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance, Article 10, Section 10.8.2 which
requires existing parking to become compliant with current development standards
of Section 10.13. The property considered for a variance is located on the east side
of Components Drive approximately 750 feet northwest of its intersection with
Outlet Center Drive and further identified as Johnston County Tax ID#
15L10020A.

BA-18-02 Hampton Inn: The applicant is requesting a variance to the Town of
Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance, Section 10.2.10. which requires
lateral access to adjacent commercial properties. The property considered for a
variance is located on Town Centre Place approximately 600 feet south of its
intersection with East Market Street. The property is further identified as Johnston
County Tax ID# 15L.11001G.

BA-18-03 Landis Bullock: The applicant is requesting a variance to the Town of
Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance Article 8, Section 8.9 and 8.11 to
allow for reduced building setbacks. The property considered for a variance is
located on the southwest side of West Market Street approximately 180 feet
southwest of its intersection with Whitley Drive. The property is further identified
as Johnston County Tax ID# 15044023A

BA-18-04 Market Street Automotive: The applicant is requesting a variance to
the Town of Smithfield Unified Development Ordinance, Article 8, Section 8.8,
Acrticle 10, Section 10.2.1 and 10.2.8 for the expansion of an automotive repair
facility. The property considered for a variance is located southwest side of the
intersection of East Market Street and South Fifth Street and further identified as
of Johnston County Tax ID# 15025063.

You have been identified as a property owner in the area specified above and are being advised
of this meeting as you may have interest in this matter. You are welcome to attend; however, you
are not required to in order for the Board to act on this request. Additional information may be
obtained by contacting the Town of Smithfield Planning Department at 919-934-2116.

350 E. Market Street P.O. Box 761 Smithfield, NC 27577
919-934-2116 Fax 919-934-1134
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